by approximately $344,000, from the previously stated $10.788 million of net income to $10.444 million, reducing the Company�s diluted
earnings per share by approximately $0.05, from $1.60 to $1.55 per diluted share. For the first nine months ended May 31, 2003, the restatement
increased the Company�s net loss by approximately $711,000, from the previously stated $5.402 million loss to a restated loss of $6.113 million,
increasing the Company�s diluted net loss per share by approximately $0.10, from a loss of $0.79 to a loss of $0.89 per diluted share.

Edgar Filing: PRICESMART INC - Form 10-Q/A

Table of Contents 53

32

Edgar Filing: PRICESMART INC - Form 10-Q/A

Table of Contents 54

Table of Contents

PRICESMART, INC.

NOTES TO RESTATED CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS�(Continued)

(Unaudited)

May 31, 2003

The following tables present the impact of the restatement on the Company�s previously reported results for the three and nine months ended
May 31, 2003 and 2002 and on the balance sheet as of May 31, 2003 on a condensed basis (amounts in thousands, except per share data):

Three Months Ended

May 31, 2003

Nine Months Ended
May 31, 2003

Previously

Reported Restated

Previously

Reported Restated

Revenues:
Sales:
Net warehouse $ 163,779 $ 160,836 $ 508,947 $ 496,262
Export 2,292 2,292 5,954 5,954
Membership income 2,126 1,909 6,507 6,290
Other income 1,315 1,626 5,151 5,592

Total revenues 169,512 166,663 526,559 514,098

Expenses:
Cost of goods sold:
Net warehouse 146,023 143,342 441,071 428,997
Export 2,212 2,212 5,691 5,691
Selling, general and administrative:
Warehouse operations 20,758 20,955 59,278 59,865
General and administrative 5,281 5,281 14,465 14,465
Severance 1,083 1,083 1,083 1,083
Option re-pricing 833 833 833 833
Preopening expenses 649 649 1,513 1,513

Total expenses 176,839 174,355 523,934 512,447

Operating income (loss) (7,327) (7,692) 2,625 1,651

Other income (expense):
Interest income 791 791 2,235 2,235
Interest expense (2,919) (2,955) (7,936) (7,997)
Other income (expense) 4 4 18 18
Equity of unconsolidated affiliate (905) (905) (2,318) (2,318)
Minority interest 838 822 697 712

Edgar Filing: PRICESMART INC - Form 10-Q/A

Table of Contents 55

Total other expense (2,191) (2,243) (7,304) (7,350)

Loss before benefit from income taxes (9,518) (9,935) (4,679) (5,699)

Benefit from income taxes (2,106) (2,226) (477) (786)

Net loss (7,412) (7,709) (4,202) (4,913)

Preferred dividends 400 400 1,200 1,200

Net loss available to common stockholders $ (7,812) $ (8,109) $ (5,402) $ (6,113)

Loss per share:
Basic $ (1.14) $ (1.18) $ (0.79) $ (0.89)
Fully diluted $ (1.14) $ (1.18) $ (0.79) $ (0.89)

Shares used in per share computation:
Basic 6,872 6,872 6,863 6,863
Diluted: 6,872 6,872 6,863 6,863

33

Edgar Filing: PRICESMART INC - Form 10-Q/A

Table of Contents 56

Table of Contents

PRICESMART, INC.

NOTES TO RESTATED CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS�(Continued)

(Unaudited)

May 31, 2003

Three Months Ended

May 31, 2002

Nine Months Ended

May 31, 2002

Previously

Reported Restated

Previously

Reported Restated

Revenues:
Sales:
Net warehouse $ 156,413 $ 153,436 $ 467,782 $ 455,950
Export 667 667 1,381 1,381
Membership income 2,416 2,349 6,786 6,646
Other income 2,401 2,480 6,288 6,472

Total revenues 161,897 158,932 482,237 470,449

Expenses:
Cost of goods sold:
Net warehouse 133,647 130,680 399,006 387,216
Export 651 651 1,345 1,345
Selling, general and administrative:
Warehouse operations 18,968 18,986 53,836 53,914
General and administrative 4,808 4,808 13,435 13,435
Settlement and related expenses �  �  1,720 1,720
Preopening expenses 610 610 2,200 2,200

Total expenses 158,684 155,735 471,542 459,830

Operating income 3,213 3,197 10,695 10,619

Other income (expense):
Interest income 766 766 2,356 2,356
Interest expense (2,529) (2,529) (7,154) (7,154)
Other income (expense) (28) (28) (43) (43)
Equity of unconsolidated affiliate 83 83 83 83
Minority interest 119 119 (322) (319)

Total other expense (1,589) (1,589) (5,080) (5,077)

Income before provision for income taxes 1,624 1,608 5,615 5,542

Provision for income taxes 268 263 1,364 1,341

Edgar Filing: PRICESMART INC - Form 10-Q/A

Table of Contents 57

Net income 1,356 1,345 4,251 4,201

Preferred dividends 400 400 591 591

Net income available to common stockholders $ 956 $ 945 $ 3,660 $ 3,610

Earnings per share:
Basic $ 0.15 $ 0.15 $ 0.58 $ 0.57
Fully diluted $ 0.14 $ 0.14 $ 0.55 $ 0.54

Shares used in per share computation:
Basic 6,481 6,481 6,350 6,350
Diluted: 6,779 6,779 6,656 6,656

34

Edgar Filing: PRICESMART INC - Form 10-Q/A

Table of Contents 58

Table of Contents

PRICESMART, INC.

NOTES TO RESTATED CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS�(Continued)

(Unaudited)

May 31, 2003

May 31, 2003

Previously

Reported Restated

(amounts in thousands)
ASSETS
CURRENT ASSETS:
Cash and cash equivalents $ 16,333 $ 15,305
Receivables, net 9,724 9,724
Receivables from unconsolidated affiliate 1,681 1,681
Merchandise inventories 70,751 70,379
Prepaid expenses and other current assets 12,942 12,942
Deferred tax asset, current portion 2,490 2,490

Total current assets 113,921 112,521